ASB 407-02-56
Page 2 of 11
DESCRIPTION:
Bell Helicopter has received reports of a significant increase in tail rotor vibration level
recorded during scheduled tail rotor balance checks. It was found that  the vibration
increase was due to water entering in one of the tail rotor blades.
This situation, if not remedied, can degrade and result in severe vibration that may
affect the tail rotor gearbox attachment integrity.

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MILC87936TYI 5GAL  Detergent (1) As required C-318
AMS-S-8802 6OZ  Sealant (2) (3) As required C-308
299-947-100T2CL3 50G  Adhesive (4) As required C-363
MILC85285,TYI,37038 Paint (lusterless black) As required C-245
MILC85285TYI-27925 Paint (semi-gloss white) As required C-245
Note:
1. Detergent MIL-C-87936 is an alternate to detergent MIL-C-87937.
2. AMS-S-8802 is the new designation for MIL-S-8802.
3. The AMS-S-8802 sealant is used to repair the blade root end cuff.
4. The 299-947-100T2CL3 adhesive is used to repair the exterior surface of the blade
where smooth finish is required.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
1. Waterproof insulated gloves.
2. Water tank having dimensions of 18 inches wide by 36 inches long by 18 inches
deep or equivalent.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
ASB 407-02-56
Page 4 of 11
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-407-CR&O
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Identification of affected tail rotor blades
1. For tail rotor blades installed on a helicopter that are affected do PART II.
2. For tail rotor blades installed on a helicopter that are not affected make an entry in
the tail rotor blade and the helicopter Historical Records to show that this bulletin
has been accomplished.
3. For uninstalled tail rotor blades that are affected do PART II c.
4. For uninstalled tail rotor blades that are not affected make an entry in the tail rotor
blade Historical Record to show that this bulletin has been accomplished.
PART II a.:  Inspection of the tail rotor hub and blade assembly for serviceability
1. Inspect tail rotor hub and blade assembly for any defect or damage that could
affect the tail rotor balance.
2. Pay particular attention to the tail rotor yoke pitch change bearings for excessive
axial play. If axial play exceeds 0.015 inch, replace bearings. Refer to the BHT-
407-CR&O.
3. Inspect elastomeric flapping bearing for condition. Replace defective flapping
bearing. Refer to the BHT-407-CR&O.
4. Inspect tail rotor pitch change links bearings for excessive axial play. If bearing
axial play exceeds 0.020 inch replace pitch change link. Refer to the
BHT-407-MM-8.
5. Record the total amount of spanwise balance weight installed on the blade bolts.
Refer to TABLE 1.
ASB 407-02-56
Page 5 of 11
TABLE 1 –Total balance weight-
OUTBOARD BLADE
BOLT
INBOARD BLADE BOLT BALANCE WEIGHTS
P/N Weight
above
basic bolt
(grams)
P/N Weight
above
basic bolt
(grams)
P/N Weight
(grams)
NAS6606D30 Basic NAS6606D36 Basic NAS1149F0632P 0.7